Based on the recommendations of the Appointed Actuary, the Board has approved a bonus declaration for
participating policyholders:

Bonus on sum insured   2.00% (2023: 0.00%)

Bonus on existing bonuses   3.20% (2023: 0.00%)

38 39

40 41MAS Annual Report 2024 Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

2.5 Impact of changes in key variables

Insurance contract liabilities are sensitive to the key assumptions in the table below to an extent that changes may
impact profit or loss materially. The sensitivity analysis below shows how profit or loss and equity may be impacted
by reasonably possible movements in key assumptions, with all other assumptions held constant. The changes are
shown gross and net of reinsurance held.

Impact on profit and equity
Gross of reinsurance

Impact on profit and equity
Net of reinsurance

Sensitivity analysis – general insurance business

2024

$000

2023

$000

2024

$000

2023

$000

Risk adjustment – flood and cyclone claims –
increase 5% (501) (3,763) – –

Risk adjustment – flood and cyclone claims –
decrease 5% 501 3,763 – –

Risk adjustment – earthquake claims – increase 5% (453) (383) (426) (360)

Risk adjustment – earthquake claims – decrease 5% 453 383 426 360

Risk adjustment for other claims – increase 5% (1,336) (1,531) (1,336) (1,531)

Risk adjustment for other claims – decrease 5% 1,336 1,531 1,336 1,531

Interest rate – increase 1% 102 157 102 157

Interest rate – decrease 1% (102) (157) (102) (157)

Impact on profit and equity
Gross of reinsurance

Impact on profit and equity
Net of reinsurance

Sensitivity analysis – life insurance business
(income protection)

2024

$000

2023

$000

2024

$000

2023

$000

Insurance liability for incurred claims

Interest rate – increase 1% 3,433 3,124 1,521 1,423

Interest rate – decrease 1% (3,260) (2,968) (1,446) (1,352)

Claim terminations (morbidity) – increase 10% 2,793 2,495 1,130 1,042

Claim terminations (morbidity) – decrease 10% (2,597) (2,320) (1,051) (969)

Insurance (asset)/liability for remaining coverage

Interest rate – increase 1% (4,331) (3,929) (2,757) (2,521)

Interest rate – decrease 1% 4,547 4,125 2,896 2,644

Claim frequencies (morbidity) – increase 10% (344) (1,206) (669) (1,153)

Claim frequencies (morbidity) – decrease 10% 344 1,206 669 1,153

Lapses and cancellations – increase 10% (319) (4) (202) 16

Lapses and cancellations – decrease 10% 339 5 215 (17)

Expenses – increase 10% (156) (549) (156) (549)

Expenses – decrease 10% 156 549 156 549

2. Underwriting activities – continued 2. Underwriting activities – continued

2.5 Impact of changes in key variables – continued

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument, insurance contract issued or
reinsurance contract held will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises market interest
rates (interest rate risk); and market prices (price risk).

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate movements through its insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contracts
held, as the liability is discounted to present value by reference to risk-free rates (see note 2.6). The Group is also
exposed to interest rate movements through its fixed interest investments. The impact of changes in interest rates
on the liability for incurred claims will be partially offset by the impact on the fixed interest investments.

Price risk

The Group is subject to price risk arising from changes in the market values of its directly held domestic fixed
interest and unit trust investments. The Group's insurance contracts are not exposed to material price risk.

The following table shows the impact of movement in rates and prices as at balance date:

Sensitivity analysis - investments at fair value through profit or loss
2024

$000
2023

$000

Interest rates increase by 1% (4,626) (1,229)

Interest rates decrease by 1% 4,626 1,229

Unit prices increase by 10% 12,833 15,591

Unit prices decrease by 10% (12,833) (15,591)

2.6 Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions –
 insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held

Level of aggregation

The level of aggregation for the Group is determined firstly by dividing the business written into portfolios.
Portfolios comprise groups of contracts with similar risks which are managed together. Portfolios of insurance
contracts are divided into 3 groups based on whether there is:

1) no significant possibility of becoming onerous

2) onerous contracts at initial recognition and

3) remaining contracts.

Portfolios of reinsurance contracts are divided into 3 groups based on whether there is: